

CHAPTER 226

EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEDURE

S. F. 299

AN ACT to amend sections four hundred seventy-two point thirty-three (472.33) and four hundred seventy-two point thirty-four (472.34), Code 1954, relating to procedure under power of eminent domain.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Amend section four hundred seventy-two point thirty-
2 three (472.33), Code 1954, by striking all after the word "taken" in
3 line nine (9) and substituting in lieu therefor a period (.)

1 SEC. 2. Amend section four hundred seventy-two point thirty-four
2 (472.34), Code 1954, by striking the following in lines two (2) and
3 three (3) thereof: "on the final determination of the appeal" and
4 substitute therefor the following: "at any time after an appeal is
5 taken as provided in section 472.18 of this chapter."

Approved May 17, 1955.

CHAPTER 227

CORPORATION AND ASSOCIATION RECORDING FEES

H. F. 163

AN ACT to provide for the amounts of recording fees to be paid to the secretary of state by corporations for pecuniary profit, co-operative associations, nonprofit-sharing co-operative associations, bodies co-operative and corporations not for pecuniary profit pursuant to the provisions of chapters four hundred ninety-one (491), four hundred ninety-seven (497), four hundred ninety-eight (498), four hundred ninety-nine (499), four hundred ninety-nine A (499A), five hundred four (504), and five hundred thirty-one (531), Code 1954, and to amend various sections of the Code relating thereto.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred ninety-one point eleven (491.11),
2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines five (5), twelve
3 (12) and eighteen (18) thereof the word "twenty-five" and inserting
4 in each instance in lieu thereof the word "fifty".

1 SEC. 2. Section four hundred ninety-one point twenty (491.20),
2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines sixteen (16),
3 nineteen (19) and thirty (30) thereof the word "twenty-five" and in-
4 serting in each instance in lieu thereof the word "fifty".

1 SEC. 3. Section four hundred ninety-seven point four (497.4),
2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line eleven (11) thereof
3 the word "twenty-five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty".

1 SEC. 4. Section four hundred ninety-eight point six (498.6), Code
2 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line seven (7) thereof the
3 word "twenty-five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "fifty".

1 SEC. 5. Section four hundred ninety-nine point forty-five (499.45),
2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) of subsec-

3 tion three (3) thereof the word "twenty-five" and inserting in lieu
4 thereof the word "fifty".

1 SEC. 6. Section four hundred ninety-nine A point one (499A.1),
2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by inserting in line twenty-seven (27)
3 thereof, following the word "dollars" and before the word "is", the
4 words "together with a recording fee of fifty (50) cents per page" and
5 by striking from line twenty-eight (28) thereof the word "fee" and
6 inserting in lieu thereof the word "fees".

1 SEC. 7. Section four hundred ninety-nine A point nine (499A.9),
2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new sentence as fol-
3 lows: "There shall be paid to the secretary of state at the time of the
4 filing of such change or amendment a recording fee of fifty (50) cents
5 per page."

1 SEC. 8. Section five hundred four point six (504.6), Code 1954, is
2 hereby amended by inserting in line twenty (20) thereof after the
3 word "dollars" and before the period therein, the words "together with
4 a recording fee of fifty (50) cents per page".

1 SEC. 9. Section five hundred thirty-one point four (531.4), Code
2 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line seven (7) the words
3 "twenty-five cents" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifty
4 cents".

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 228

AMENDMENTS TO CORPORATIONS

H. F. 155

AN ACT relating to the regulation and supervision of corporations for pecuniary profit and to amend section four hundred ninety-one point twenty (491.20), Code 1954.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred ninety-one point twenty
2 (491.20), Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word "busi-
3 ness." in line thirteen (13) the following:

4 "Publication shall be by notice setting out the substance of the
5 amendment and, in the case of amended and substituted articles, said
6 notice shall contain the matters and things required to be published
7 by section four hundred ninety-one point seventeen (491.17), Code of
8 Iowa, relating to original incorporations."

Approved April 21, 1955.